WHEREAS the street lighting, fencing and landscaping have not been completed for Malaspina 
Subdivision No. 2 according to the approved construction plans and developer seeks to bond for 
the unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS the landscaping completion has been estimated at eighty-seven thousand twenty 
dollars and zero cents ($87,020.00) adding 25% for a total of one hundred eight thousand seven 
hundred seventy-five dollars and zero cents ($108,775.00); and 

WHEREAS the fencing completion has been estimated at seventy-two thousand six hundred 
ninety-two dollars and forty cents ($72,692.40) adding 25% for a total of ninety thousand eight 
hundred sixty-five dollars and fifty cents ($90,865.50); and 

WHEREAS the street lighting completion has been estimated at twenty-eight thousand tree 
hundred ninety-seven dollars and ten cents ($28,397.10) adding 25% for a total of thirty-five 
thousand four hundred ninety-six dollars and thirty-eight cents ($35,496.38);

[...]

WHEREAS the street lighting has not been completed for Caspian Subdivision No. 1 according 
to the approved construction plans and developer seeks to bond for the unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS the street lighting completion has been estimated at forty-three thousand nine 
hundred eighty dollars and zero cents ($43,980.00) adding 25% for a total of fifty-four thousand 
nine hundred seventy-five dollars and zero cents ($54,975.00); and 

WHEREAS developer desires to record the final plat for Caspian Subdivision No. 1 prior to 
completion of construction; and 

WHEREAS Kuna City Code 6-2-4 and 6-4-3 allows for and sets the conditions for recording a 
final plat prior to the completion of construction:

[...]

WHEREAS the street lighting, fencing and landscaping have not been completed for Robinhood 
Subdivision No. 1 according to the approved construction plans and developer seeks to bond for 
the unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS the landscaping completion has been estimated at four hundred sixty thousand 
seven hundred sixty-five dollars and zero cents ($460,765.00) adding 25% for a total of five 
hundred seventy-five thousand nine hundred fifty-six dollars and twenty-five cents 
($575,956.25); and 

WHEREAS the fencing completion has been estimated at eight thousand six hundred twelve 
dollars and zero cents ($8,612.00) adding 25% for a total of ten thousand seven hundred sixty-
five dollars and zero cents ($10,765.00); and 

WHEREAS the street lighting completion has been estimated at thirty-seven thousand two 
hundred forty-three dollars and twenty-five cents ($67,023.15) adding 25% for a total of eighty-
three thousand seven hundred seventy-eight dollars and ninety-four cents ($83,778.94);

[...]

is an institution with an office where presentment can be made within 50 miles of Kuna 
City Hall, the Letter of Credit is claimable up to 30 days prior to expiry and expiry is not 
more than one year from the date of issuance; 

3. The amount of the check and face amount of the Letter of Credit is at least six hundred 
seventy thousand five hundred dollars and nineteen cents ($670,500.19); 

4. No more than fifty percent of available permits can be claimed during the life of the 
Letter of Credit and if improvements are not completed within 120 days of issuance of 
the Letter of Credit, no further building permits can be issued;

[...]

The initial City Engineer or Public Works Director's estimated cost of the 
remaining work shall as determined, in part, from the detailed bids provided by the 
sub-divider's contractors in an amount, plus twenty-five (25) percent, for an amount 
of one hundred twenty-five (125) percent; 

M3 ID VALOR GOLF VILLAS, LLC- Robinhood No. 1 Bond Agreement Page I of5 

Page 151 of 236Page 151 of 236

b. To that total, the following additional sums may be added upon the following 
considerations: 

1. Three (3) to ten (10) percent for inflation;